
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday 26 November 2015 at 7.30 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the 
business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Clive Smitheram 
(Chairman)
Councillor David Reeve (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Alex Clarke

Councillor George Crawford
Councillor Robert Foote
Councillor Peter O'Donovan
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor David Wood

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.
Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the Democratic 
Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask a verbal question 
to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 23 June 2015 and Minutes of the Special Meeting of 
the Committee held on 6 October 2015 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 2015/16 - HALF YEAR REPORT  
(Pages 13 - 20)

This report informs the Committee of the work of the Epsom and Ewell 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) for the first half of 2015/16.

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 21 - 34)

This report provides an update of work being carried out by the Council’s 
External Auditor and identifies emerging issues for the Committee to note.

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S 
FINDINGS 2014/15 - PROGRESS AGAINST ACTION PLANS  (Pages 35 - 44)

This report sets out progress on the actions contained in the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement and in the Annual Audit Findings issued by the External 
Auditor following audit of the Financial Statements.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 45 - 74)

This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2015/16.

8. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 75 - 92)

This report provides an update on the Council’s risk management arrangements 
and identifies key risks at corporate level and operational level.

9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2015/16: PROGRESS REPORT ONE  
(Pages 93 - 110)

This report presents the Committee with the first Performance Management 
Progress report for 2015/16, providing an overview of progress made against 
the policy committees’ actions and highlighting those actions recorded as ‘not 
met’.

10. DATA QUALITY ANNUAL REPORT: PROGRESS AGAINST ACTION PLAN  
(Pages 111 - 126)

This report sets out progress against the actions outlined in the Council’s Data 
Quality Strategy 2012 to 2016 and asks the Committee to identify any issues it 
considers require additional action.

11. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE  (Pages 127 - 130)



A report to update members in relation to the Council’s arrangements for 
Information Governance, in light of previous audit reports and good practice.

12. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES AND WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  (Pages 
131 - 138)

This report lists references to officers outstanding as at 26 November 2015 and 
asks the Committee to agree its ongoing Work Programme for 2015/16.

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee 
may pass a resolution to exclude the public from the Meeting for Part Two of the 
Agenda on the grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said 
Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

14. NOT FOR PUBLICATION MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 
139 - 144)

This report has not been published because the meeting is likely to be closed to 
the press and public in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted/nature of the proceedings.  The report deals with information relating 
to the business affairs of the Council and contemplated consultations between 
the Council and its employees, and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 23 June 2015

PRESENT -

Councillor Clive Smitheram (Chairman);Councillor David Reeve (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Robert Foote, Tina Mountain (as nominated 
substitute for Councillor Alex Clarke), Peter O'Donovan, Humphrey Reynolds, 
David Wood and Tella Wormington (as nominated substitute for Councillor George 
Crawford)

Absent: Councillors Alex Clarke and George Crawford

In Attendance: Councillor Vince Romagnuolo, Inspector Jackie Elkins (Surrey Police) 
(Items 1-4) and Lorna Raynes (Baker Tilly Risk Advisory Services LLP) (Items 1-6)

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Director of Finance and Resources), Doug Earle 
(Head of Corporate Risk), Margaret Jones (Scrutiny Officer), Gillian McTaggart 
(Corporate Risk & Governance Manager) (Items 1-7), Tim Richardson (Democratic 
Services Officer), Kelvin Shooter (Community Safety & Projects Officer) (Items 1-4) and 
Simon Young (Head of Legal and Democratic Services)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 9 April 2015 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

4 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 2014/15 END OF YEAR REPORT 

The Committee received a report informing it of the work of the Epsom and Ewell 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) for the year 2014/15.

The Committee noted the budgetary and funding position of the Partnership. 
Funding was provided to the CSP through annual contributions from Surrey 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 23 
June 2015

2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

County Council and Epsom and Ewell Borough Council, and from individual 
grants from the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC).  It was noted that the 
PCC did not provide an annual contribution to the funding of the Partnership, but 
made grant funding available for specific activities and projects. A recent grant 
which the CSP had successfully applied for had provided funding for two off-road 
bikes for use in addressing issues on the Longmead estate. 

The Committee noted that the Partnership’s annual expenditure exceeded its 
income, and that its activities were partly funded through use of its working 
balance. Officers informed the Committee that if the current level of funding 
continued, the Partnership would not be able to resource any intervention work in 
4-5 years’ time.

The potential to work in tandem with neighbouring CSPs to address funding 
pressures had been considered by the Partnership, but it had been identified that 
this would not reduce costs, and that the issues faced by the Epsom and Ewell 
area were not in common with those of neighbouring CSPs.

The Partnership’s budget retained a £10,000 allocation for support of a Domestic 
Homicide Review, should one be necessary within the Borough. Officers 
informed the Committee that should this budget not be available from the CSP, it 
was likely that the Borough Council would be required to fund such a Review if 
one was necessary.

Following consideration of the report, the Committee noted the work and 
expenditure of the CSP over the 2014/15 financial year.

5 INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the Audit Plan 
for 2014/15.

The Committee considered the following matters:

 Property Maintenance and Post Implementation Review of CRM Audit 
reports. The Committee noted that these reports were still in draft form, 
and would not be presented to the Committee until finalised by the 
Auditor.

 Payroll Audit report. The Committee was informed that the Council was 
taking action to address the issues identified in the Auditor’s Payroll 
report. It was noted that the issues raised by the Auditor included items 
related to BACS payments and the documentation of controls.

 Procurement Audit report. The Committee was informed that Officers 
would be undertaking a health check of procurement arrangements in the 
next few weeks, with a result by the end of July 2015.

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 23 
June 2015

3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Procurement arrangements – Agency staff. The Committee was informed 
that a report regarding procurement arrangements for agency staff would 
be presented to the Strategy and Resources Committee on 24 June 2015.

6 INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE REPORT 2014/15 

The Committee received a report presenting the Internal Audit Annual Report 
2014/15, and a review of the performance of Internal Audit for the year.

The Committee considered the following matters:

 Payroll Audit report. The Head of Corporate Risk informed the Committee 
that Officers reviewed payroll processes frequently
[...]
enable it to detail the significant 
amount of work which had been undertaken relating to the issue over the past 
year.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.00 pm

COUNCILLOR CLIVE SMITHERAM (CHAIRMAN)

Page 10

AGENDA ITEM 3



7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 6 October 2015

PRESENT -

Councillor Clive Smitheram (Chairman);Councillor David Reeve (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Alex Clarke, Robert Foote, Peter O'Donovan, 
Mike Teasdale (as nominated substitute for Councillor George Crawford) and 
David Wood

In Attendance: Councillor Richard Baker and Councillor Martin Olney 

Absent: George Crawford and Humphrey Reynolds 

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Director of Finance and Resources), Ian Dyer (Head 
of Operational Services), Margaret Jones (Scrutiny Officer), Andrew Lunt (Head of 
Venues & Facilities) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

14 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee passed a resolution to exclude the Press and Public from the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said 
Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

15 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE SOCIAL CENTRES 

A report was presented to the Committee (considered exempt from publication).

The decision of the Committee is set out in a separate minute (considered 
exempt from publication).

16 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ROUTECALL 

A report was presented to the Committee (considered exempt from publication).

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 3
ANNEXE 1



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 6 
October 2015

8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The decision of the Committee is set out in a separate minute (considered 
exempt from publication).

17 THANKS TO OFFICERS 

The Committee noted the acknowledgements and thanks of the Task Groups to 
all those who had assisted in their investigations. The Committee expressed its 
own thanks to officers for their support, and in particular to the Scrutiny Officer.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.47 pm

COUNCILLOR CLIVE SMITHERAM (CHAIRMAN)

Page 12

AGENDA ITEM 3
ANNEXE 1



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 NOVEMBER 2015

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 2015/16 – HALF YEAR REPORT

Report of the:  Chief Executive
Contact:  Kelvin Shooter – Officer to the Community 

Safety Partnership
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Epsom & Ewell Community Safety 

Partnership Strategy & Action Plan 2015/16
Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
This report informs the Committee of the work of the Epsom and Ewell Community 
Safety Partnership (CSP) for the first half of 2015/16.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) The Committee is asked to note and comment on the 
work and expenditure of the CSP for the first half of 
2015/16.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The Council has the following priority for 2015/16: ‘Safer and stronger 
communities – promote safer, more active and caring communities’.  This 
encompasses a commitment from the Council to work with the Police and 
other organisations to reduce anti-social behaviour, the fear of crime and the 
wider issues associated with creating a safe environment to reside, work and 
study in.    

2 Background

2.1 The Crime & Disorder Act 1998 set up the requirement for local authorities 
and police authorities to jo
[...]
e 1 - The Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement 2014/15 – progress report
Annexe 2 – External Auditor’s Audit Findings  
2014/15 – update on progress

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Financial Statements 2014/15

REPORT SUMMARY
This report sets out progress on the actions contained in the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement and in the Annual Audit Findings issued by the External 
Auditor following audit of the Financial Statements.

RECOMMENDATION

(1) That the Committee receives a report on progress in 
implementing the Action Plan contained within the 
Annual Governance Statement and the Audit 
Findings within the External Auditors Report.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 Corporate Governance affects all aspects of the Council’s services because 
it relates to the framework in which decisions are made.  It is defined as the 
system by which local authorities direct and control their functions and relate 
to their communities.

1.2 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is prepared by the Council each 
year and published within the Financial Statements.  The AGS sets out the 
controls for good governance that the Council has in place and identifies high 
level risks to those controls that have been identified in reviewing the 
Council’s operations.    

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 6



AUDIT,CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 NOVEMBER 2015

1.3 The Audit Findings for the Council is prepared by the External Auditor (Grant 
Thornton) following the audit of the accounts and includes recommendations 
for improvements in controls following the conclusion of the external audit. 

1.4 This Committee monitors the delivery of action agreed in both Governance 
documents. This underpins the Council’s Core Value of openness and 
honesty.

2 Annual Governance Statement

2.1 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) forms part of the Council’s 
audited Financial Statements.  The AGS identifie
[...]


© 2015 RSM UK Group LLP, all rights reserved.  

 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

Page 74

AGENDA ITEM 7
ANNEXE 1

mailto:karen.williams@rsmuk.com


AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 NOVEMBER 2015

RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT

Report of the: Head of Corporate Risk

Contact:  Gillian McTaggart 
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Flowchart of Risk 
Annexe 2 – Leadership Risk Register   

Other available papers (not 
attached):

N/A

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides an update on the Council’s risk management arrangements 
and identifies key risks at corporate level and operational level.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

(1) Notes the improvements within the risk 
management arrangements;

Considers the key risks to the Council within the 
Leadership Risks and comments on the issues 
raised, and how they are managed. 

 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Community 
Strategy

1.1 Good risk management is a key element of corporate governance and this 
underpins the achievement of all the Council’s Key Priorities and Core 
Values for this period. 

1.2 One of the Core Values for the Corporate Plan 2012 to 2016 is Value for 
Money and good risk management is key to ensuring that we use our time, 
money and other resources wisely to deliver services at an affordable cost.   

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM 8



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 NOVEMBER 2015

2 Background

2.1 Since 2012, the Committee has received an annual report on the Council’s 
risk management arrangements.  There are many elements within risk 
management, as well as operational and corporate risks. These include 
insurable risks, integrated emergency management and business 
continuity, partnership risks and health and safety risks.  

2.2 Operational and corporate risks are linked as the Council maintains a 
Leadership Risk Register, a
[...]
ttached): Annexe 1 - Progress Report One 2015/16 

prepared for the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee

Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
This report presents the Committee with the first Performance Management 
Progress report for 2015/16, providing an overview of progress made against the 
policy committees’ actions and highlighting those actions recorded as ‘not met’.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee:

(1) Receives Performance Management Progress 
Report One, 2015/16

(2) Identifies any issues requiring action.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 In December 2011 the Council adopted the new Corporate Plan for 2012/16.  
The Plan identifies the Council’s Key Priorities and Core Values for the four 
year period.

1.2 As part of the service planning process to support delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan, actions have been agreed under the service plans for 
2015/16.

Page 93

AGENDA ITEM 9



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 NOVEMBER 2015

1.3 Owing to the volatile nature of the economic climate, it has been agreed that 
actions would be reviewed and set annually rather than for a period of four 
years.  This was deemed more productive because changes and decisions 
around actions set in the Service Plans could be taken promptly, in line with 
changing economic times.

2 Background

2.1 This report presents the Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 
with an extract from Performance Management Progress Report One 
2015/16 (attached as Annexe 1). It highlights the percentage of actions that 
have been classified as ‘Achieved’, ‘On Target’ or ‘Not Met’ as at August 
2015.  (A key to the reporting classifications is set out at the Annexe 1).  It 
provides particular detail on those actions classified as ‘Not Met’.

3 Update on Performance as at August 2015

3.1 Thirty six actions are being monitored during 2015/16.  As 
[...]
 
Information Governance are adequate, balancing our statutory obligations, 
the threats which exist, and the costs of control solutions.  It is recommended 
that members note the report and determine whether and how they wish to 
be updated in future.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: N/A

Page 130

AGENDA ITEM 11



 AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 NOVEMBER 2015

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES AND WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16

Report of the: Head of Legal & Democratic Services
Contact:  Margaret Jones
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Outstanding References

Annexe 2: Updated Work Programme 2015/16
Other available papers (not 
attached):

None stated

REPORT SUMMARY
This report lists references to officers outstanding as at 26 November 2015 and 
asks the Committee to agree its ongoing Work Programme for 2015/16.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee:

(1) Notes the references to officers detailed at  Annexe 
1;

(2) Notes the progress made to date against its work 
programme 2015/16;

(3) Agrees the updated work programme for 2015/16 
attached at Annexe 2.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 Specific implications are dependent on the items agreed for inclusion in the 
work programme of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee.  
Such implications are considered by the Committee before any given 
investigation.

2 Outstanding References

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the outstanding references to officers 
detailed at Annexe 1.

Page 131

AGENDA ITEM 12



 AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 NOVEMBER 2015

3 Work Programme Update

3.1 At its meeting held on 23 June 2015 the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee agreed its work programme for 2015/16.  Since this 
meeting some notable progress has been made against the plan.  Two 
scrutiny reviews have been completed – Reviews of the 
[...]
mmunity Safety Partnership 2015/16 – 

Half Year Report
 Data Quality
 Information Governance
 Work Programme 2015/16

4 Feb 2016
 Quarter 3 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 

2015/16
 External Audit Update Report
 Performance Management Progress Report 2 

2015/16
 Scrutiny Review of the Arrangements for 

Publicising and Determining Planning 
Applications - final report

 Work Programme 2015/16

14 April 
2016

 Internal Audit Strategy 2015/16
 Quarter 4 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 

2015/16
 External Audit Update Report

 Review of the 
Arrangements for 
Publicising and 
Determining Planning 
Applications 
(Nov 2015 – Feb 
2016)

 Venues Review 
(Feb – October 2016)

Page 137

AGENDA ITEM 12
ANNEXE 2



MEETING 
DATE

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY FULL 
COMMITTEE

 ITEMS FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY 

TASK GROUP(S)

 Performance Management Progress Report 3 
2015/16

 Annual Report 2015/16

Page 138

AGENDA ITEM 12
ANNEXE 2



Document is Restricted

Page 139

AGENDA ITEM 14By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Community Safety Partnership 2015/16 - Half Year Report
	Community Safety Partnership half year report 2015-16 annexe 1

	5 External Audit - Progress Report
	External Audit Progress Report annexe 1

	6 Annual Governance Statement and External Auditor's Findings 2014/15 - Progress Against Action Plans
	Annual Governance Statement and external Auditors findings annexe 1
	Annual Governance Statement and external Auditors findings annexe 2

	7 Internal Audit - Monitoring Report
	Internal Audit Monitoring Report annexe 1

	8 Risk Management Framework Annual Report
	Risk Management Annual Report annexe 1
	Risk Management Annual Report annexe 2

	9 Performance Management 2015/16: Progress Report One
	Performance Management report 1 annexe 1

	10 Data Quality Annual Report: Progress Against Action Plan
	Data Quality 2015-16 Annexe 1

	11 Information Governance
	12 Outstanding References And Work Programme 2015/16
	Outstanding references and work programme annexe 1
	Outstanding references and work programme annexe 2

	14 Not For Publication Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 26 November 2015

PRESENT -

Councillor Clive Smitheram (Chairman);Councillor David Reeve (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Alex Clarke, Robert Foote (Items 24 - 31 only), 
Peter O'Donovan and Humphrey Reynolds

In Attendance:  Elizabeth Olive (Senior Manager) (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (External 
Audit) and Karen Williams (Risk Advisory Director) (RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP) 
(Internal Audit)

Absent: Councillor George Crawford and Councillor David Wood

Officers present: Margaret Jones (Scrutiny Officer), Gillian McTaggart (Corporate Risk 
& Governance Manager), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer) and Simon 
Young (Head of Legal and Democratic Services)

18 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23 June 2015 and the Minutes of the Special Meeting of the 
Committee held on 6 October 2015 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman.

21 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 2015/16 - HALF YEAR REPORT 

The Committee received a report informing it of the work of the Epsom and Ewell 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) for the first half of 2015/16.

The Committee was informed that financial pressures on all partners of the CSP 
were affecting their level of involvement in its work, and noted that this was an 
issue which the CSP itself would need to consider and manage.

Following consideration of the report, the Committee:



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 26 
November 2015

16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) noted the work and expenditure of the CSP for the first half of 2015/16, 
and requested that further information regarding increases in incidents for 
the following categories be provided by the Community Safety Officer 
following the meeting :

 serious sexual

 violence (with injury)

22 EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received and considered a report providing an update on work 
being carried out by the Council’s External Auditor, and identifying emerging 
issues for the Committee to note. No actions were identified by the Committee as 
a result of its consideration of the report.

23 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S 
FINDINGS 2014/15 - PROGRESS AGAINST ACTION PLANS 

The Committee received and considered a report setting out progress on the 
actions contained in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and in the 
Annual Audit Findings issued by the External Auditor following audit of the 
Financial Statements. No actions were identified by the Committee as a result of 
its consideration of the report.

24 INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2015/16.

The Committee considered the following matters:

 Use of REC01 form for recruitment activities. The Committee noted that 
the completion of a REC01 form was standard procedural practice for the 
Council when undertaking recruitment activities, and was required prior to 
creating any staff post.

 Gypsy site rent receipts. The Committee noted that receipts were now 
issued by the Gypsy Site Officer for all gypsy site rent monies collected. 
The Gypsy Site Officer was not responsible for inputting rents into the rent 
system and the Committee noted that this responsibility was held by the 
Council’s Housing Operations Manager.

 Venues catering contracts. The Committee was informed that the Council 
had not run a procurement exercise for its venues catering services since 
2006, and that existing contracts had been extended on a short-term 
basis.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 26 
November 2015

17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

25 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the Council’s risk 
management arrangements and identifying key risks at corporate and 
operational levels.

The Committee considered the following matter:

 Risks related to procurement activities. The Committee was informed that 
a Procurement Group had been set up to address audit issues previously 
reported and the level of risk encountered by the Council in relation to 
procurement activities. The Committee was also informed that some of 
the issues encountered by the Council with regard to procurement 
activities were historic, and not current. The Committee expressed that 
the level of risk encountered with regard to procurement activities was a 
matter which it wished to continue to review.

Following consideration of the report, the Committee:

(1) noted the improvements within the risk management arrangements;

(2) noted the key risks to the Council within the Leadership Risks.

26 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2015/16: PROGRESS REPORT ONE 

The Committee received a report presenting it with the first Performance 
Management Progress report for 2015/16.

The following matters were considered:

 Colouration of pie charts. The Committee noted that the colouration of pie 
charts on page 101 of the agenda appeared to be transposed (with ‘on 
target’ activities displaying in red, and ‘not met’ activities displaying in 
green). It was requested that this be amended in future to aid recognition 
of whether they represent the ‘achieved’, ‘on target’ or ‘not met’ 
classifications.

 Action EV4 – retail store and housing on Depot Road and Upper High 
Street. The Committee received an update on the sale of the Upper High 
Street site by Tesco from the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
following recent national media coverage of Tesco’s disposal of a number 
of sites across the country.

 Action S2 – Reducing the environmental impact of Council operations. 
Following a question regarding the use of renewable energy sources, the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services informed the Committee that a 
number of actions had been undertaken by the Council in recent years, 
which had been successful in reducing energy consumption.

Following consideration, the Committee:



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 26 
November 2015

18

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) received Performance Management Progress Report One 2015/16;

(2) did not identify any issues requiring action.

27 DATA QUALITY ANNUAL REPORT: PROGRESS AGAINST ACTION PLAN 

The Committee received a report setting out progress against actions contained 
in the Data Quality Strategy 2012-2016.

The following matter was considered:

 Status of Action 9 (page 125 of the agenda). The Committee identified 
that the status of this item read as ‘on target’, but that the update as at 
October 2015 stated that it had been completed. It was noted that the 
Consultation and Communication officer would be informed of this 
discrepancy.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) noted the progress made in implementing the Data Quality Action Plan for 
2015/16;

(2) did not identify any issues which it considered required additional action.

28 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE 

The Committee received a report updating it on the Council’s arrangements for 
information governance.

The Committee considered the following matters:

 Incidents experienced by the Council. The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services informed the Committee that a small number of minor incidents 
(information being mistakenly emailed to the incorrect recipient) had 
occurred within the Council, but that these had been declared and 
managed as soon as possible following their occurrence. It was noted that 
it was not possible to eliminate all incidents from occurring, but that the 
steps taken by the Council had been designed to reduce the possibility of 
them doing so.

 Actions from Internal Audit report on Information Governance. The 
Committee noted that follow-up on recommendations made in the Internal 
Audit report on Information Governance would be included in future 
Internal Audit Monitoring reports to be considered by the Committee.

 Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Plans. The Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services informed the Committee that the Council 
maintained robust business continuity plans for key services and 
infrastructure such as ICT and Operational Services. Business continuity 



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 26 
November 2015

19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

plans for other areas were not as developed, but were considered to be 
flexible enough to manage emergency situations.

 Information Governance training for Councillors. It was noted that an 
introductory briefing on information governance had been provided to all 
Councillors following the 2015 Borough Council Elections. The Committee 
considered that a further session regarding this matter would be of 
interest to Councillors, and requested that officers provide a Members’ 
Briefing Evening on the topic in the future. 

 Following this consideration, the Committee:

(1) noted the current position in respect of the Council’s Information 
Governance arrangements.

29 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES AND WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The Committee received a report listing references to officers outstanding as at 
26 November 2015, and requesting it to agree its ongoing work programme for 
2015/16.

Following consideration, the Committee:

 noted the references to officers detailed at Annexe 1 to the report;

 noted the progress made to date against its work programme 2015/16;

 agreed the updated work programme for 2015/16 attached at Annexe 2 to 
the report.

30 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee passed a resolution under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for Part Two of the 
Agenda on the grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act (as amended) and that pursuant to  paragraph 10 of Part 3 of the said 
Schedule 12A, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

31 NOT FOR PUBLICATION MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Not for Publication Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee held on 6 October 2015 were agreed as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.50 pm



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 26 
November 2015

20

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR CLIVE SMITHERAM (CHAIRMAN)


